
List of Contents and Author Index
Volume 31 2005

doi:10.1016/S0301-9322(05)00154-0



exists for publishing theoretical and experimental investigations of
multiphase flow which are of relevance and permanent interest

EDITOR
G. Hetsroni

Department of Mechanical Engineering, Technion—Israel Institute of Technology, Haifa 32000, Israel
(E-mail: hetsroni@tx.technion.ac.il; Fax : -972-48-238101)

ASSISTANT TO THE EDITOR
M. Shapiro

Department of Mechanical Engineering, Technion—Israel Institute of Technology, Haifa 32000, Israel
(Fax: -972-48-294923)

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

A. Prosperetti
Department of Mechanical Engineering

The Johns Hopkins University
122 Latrobe Hall

Baltimore, MD 21218, USA
(Fax : -1-410-516-7254)

G. Tryggvason
Mechanical Engineering Department

Worcester Polytechnics Institute
100 Institute Road

Worcester, MA 01609-2280, USA
(Fax : 1-508-831-5680)

Y. Tsuji
Department of Mechanophysics

Engineering
Osaka University

Suita, Osaka 565-0871, Japan
(Fax : -81-6-6879-7315)

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

B. J. Azzopardi, Nottingham, UK
S. Balachandar, Urbana-Champaign, IL
D. Barnea, Tel-Aviv, Israel
H. Brenner, Cambridge, MA
G. P. Celata, Rome, Italy
X.-J. Chen, Xian, China
J. M. Delhaye, Clemson, SC
J. Drahoš, Prague, Czech Republic
J. K. Eaton, Stanford, CA
J. Fabre, Toulouse, France
G. M. Faeth, Ann Arbor, MI

L.-S. Fan, Columbus, OH
T. Fukano, Fukuoka, Japan
M. Giot, Louvain-la-Neuve, Belgium
J. R. Grace, Vancouver, Canada
Z. Y. Guo, Beijing, China
T. J. Hanratty, Urbana-Champaign, IL
K. Hishida, Yokohama, Japan
G. M. Homsy, Santa Barbara
D. D. Joseph, Minneapolis, MN
A. J. Karabelas, Thessaloniki, Greece
Y. Katto, Tokyo, Japan

M. Kawaji, Toronto, Canada
Y. Matsumoto, Tokyo, Japan
M. R. Maxey, Providence, RI
F. J. Moody, Murphys, CA
U. Müller, Karlsruhe, Germany
V. E. Nakoryakov, Novosibirsk, Russia
R. I. Nigmatulin, Ufa, Russia
S. Sundaresan, Princeton, NJ
Y. Taitel, Tel-Aviv, Israel
T. G. Theofanous, Santa Barbara, CA
A. Tomiyama, Kobe, Japan
G. B. Wallis, Hanover, NH

V. K. Dhir
Henry Samueli School of Engineering

and Applied Science
UCLA Los Angeles

CA 90095-1597, USA
(E-mail: vdhir@seas.ucla.edu)

J. Magnaudet
Institute de Mecanique des

Fluides de Toulouse
2 allee Camille Soula

31400 Toulouse
France

Advertising information: Advertising orders and enquiries can be sent to: USA, Canada and South America: Mr Tino DeCarlo, The Advertising
Department, Elsevier Inc., 360 Park Avenue South, New York, NY 10010-1710, USA; phone: (+1) (212) 633 3815; fax: (+1) (212) 633 3820; e-mail:
t.decarlo@elsevier.com. Europe and ROW: Katrina Barton, Advertising Department, Elsevier Ltd, 84 Theobald’s Road, London WC1X 8RR, UK; phone:
(+44) 207 611 4117; fax: (+44) 207 611 4463; e-mail: k.barton@elsevier.com

Author enquiries: For enquiries relating to the submission of articles (including electronic submission where available) please visit Elsevier’s Author
Gateway at http://authors.elsevier.com. The Author Gateway also provides the facility to track accepted articles and set up e-mail alerts to inform you of
when an article’s status has changed, as well as detailed artwork guidelines, copyright information, frequently asked questions and more.

Contact details for questions arising after acceptance of an article, especially those relating to proofs, are provided after registration of an article for
publication.

Publication information: International Journal of Multiphase Flow (ISSN 0301-9322). For 2006, volume 32 is scheduled for publication. Subscription prices
are available upon request from the Publisher or from the Regional Sales Office nearest you or from this journal’s website (http://www.elsevier.com/
locate/ijmulflow). Further information is available on this journal and other Elsevier products through Elsevier’s website (http://www.elsevier.com).
Subscriptions are accepted on a prepaid basis only and are entered on a calendar year basis. Issues are sent by standard mail (surface within Europe, air
delivery outside Europe). Priority rates are available upon request. Claims for missing issues should be made within six months of the date of dispatch.

Orders, claims, and journal enquiries: please contact the Customer Service Department at the Regional Sales Oce nearest you: Orlando: Elsevier, Customer
Service Department, 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando, FL 32887-4800, USA; phone: (877) 8397126 or (800) 6542452 [toll free numbers for US customers]; (+1) (407)
3454020 or (+1) (407) 3454000 [customers outside US]; fax: (+1) (407) 3631354 or (+1) (407) 3639661; e-mail: usjcs@elsevier.com or elspcs@elsevier.com.
Amsterdam: Elsevier, Customer Service Department, PO Box 211, 1000 AE Amsterdam, The Netherlands; phone: (+31) (20) 4853757; fax: (+31) (20) 4853432;
e-mail: nlinfo-f@elsevier.com. Tokyo: Elsevier, Customer Service Department, 4F Higashi-Azabu, 1-Chome Bldg, 1-9-15 Higashi-Azabu, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-
0044, Japan; phone: (+81) (3) 5561 5037; fax: (+81) (3) 5561 5047; e-mail: jp.info@elsevier.com. Singapore: Elsevier, Customer Service Department, 3 Killiney Road,
#08-01 Winsland House I, Singapore 239519; phone: (+65) 63490222; fax: (+65) 67331510; e-mail: asiainfo@elsevier.com

Back Issues of all previously published volumes are available direct from Elsevier Offices (Oxford and New York). Complete volumes and single issues can
be purchased for 2001–2005. Earlier issues are available in high quality photo-duplicated copies as complete volumes only. Back volumes on microfilm are
available from UMI, 300 North Zeeb Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48106, USA.

USA mailing notice: International Journal of Multiphase Flow (ISSN 0301-9322) is published monthly by Elsevier Ltd. (The Boulevard, Langford Lane,
Kidlington, Oxford OX5 1GB, UK). Annual subscription price in the USA US$ 2551 (valid in North, Central and South America), including air speed
delivery. Periodical postage rate paid at Rahway NJ and additional mailing offices.

USA POSTMASTER: Send change of address to International Journal of Multiphase Flow, Elsevier, 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando, FL 32887-4800.

AIRFREIGHT AND MAILING in the USA by Mercury International Limited, 365, Blair Road, Avenel, NJ 07001.
� 2005 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.



LIST OF CONTENTS

Issue 1

J. P. Kockx,
F. T. M. Nieuwstadt,
R. V. A. Oliemans and
R. Delfos

1 Gas entrainment by a liquid film falling around a stationary
Taylor bubble in a vertical tube

J. D. Sherwood and
D. I. H. Atkinson

25 Venturi-assisted liquid removal from the sump of a gas
well

W. Holländer and S. K. Zaripov 53 Hydrodynamically interacting droplets at small Reynolds
numbers

L. E. Kollár, M. Farzaneh and
A. R. Karev

69 Modeling droplet collision and coalescence in an icing
wind tunnel and the influence of these processes on
droplet size distribution

M. W. Reeks 93 On model equations for particle dispersion in inhomo-
geneous turbulence

C. Weiss 115 The liquid deposition fraction of sprays impinging vertical
walls and flowing films

F. Murzyn, D. Mouaze and
J. R. Chaplin

141 Optical fibre probe measurements of bubbly flow in
hydraulic jumps

Issue 2

Y. Mito and T. J. Hanratty 155 A stochastic description of wall sources in a turbulent field.
Part 3: Effect of gravitational settling on the concentration
profiles

I. V. Roisman and C. Tropea 179 Fluctuating flow in a liquid layer and secondary spray
created by an impacting spray

P. Kuzhir, G. Bossis,
V. Bashtovoi and L. Vékás

201 Capillary flow of a suspension of non-magnetic particles in
a ferrofluid under highly non-uniform magnetic field

M. Ohta, T. Imura, Y. Yoshida
and M. Sussman

223 A computational study of the effect of initial bubble
conditions on the motion of a gas bubble rising in viscous
liquids

Brief communications
T.-J. Lin and G.-M. Lin 239 An experimental study on flow structures of a single

bubble rising in a shear-thinning viscoelastic fluid with a
new measurement technique

S. Su, S. Huang and X. Wang 253 Study of boiling incipience and heat transfer enhancement
in forced flow through narrow channels

261 Corrigendum

I Announcements

III



Issue 3

A. Muginstein, M. Fichman and
C. Gutfinger

263 Gas absorption into a drop in the presence of an acoustic
field

J. Rensen, S. Luther,
J. de Vries and D. Lohse

285 Hot-film anemometry in bubbly flow I: bubble–probe
interaction

E. A. Brujan, A. Pearson and
J. R. Blake

302 Pulsating, buoyant bubbles close to a rigid boundary and
near the null final Kelvin impulse state

H. (John) Xu and C. K. Aidun 318 Characteristics of fiber suspension flow in a rectangular
channel

E. Al-Safran, C. Sarica,
H.-Q. Zhang and J. Brill

337 Investigation of slug flow characteristics in the valley of
a hilly-terrain pipeline

Brief communication
A. Olekhnovitch,

A. Teyssedou, P. Tye and
R. Felisari

358 An empirical correlation for calculating steam–water two-
phase pressure drop in uniformly heated vertical round
tubes

I Announcements

Issue 4

G. Hetsroni, A. Mosyak,
E. Pogrebnyak and Z. Segal

371 Explosive boiling of water in parallel micro-channels

D. Klein, G. Hetsroni and
A. Mosyak

393 Heat transfer characteristics of water and APG surfactant
solution flow in a micro-channel heat sink

K. Hadinoto, E. N. Jones,
C. Yurteri and J. S. Curtis

416 Reynolds number dependence of gas-phase turbulence in
gas–particle flows

S. H. Cho, H. G. Choi and
J. Y. Yoo

435 Direct numerical simulation of fluid flow laden with many
particles

J. R. Buell, D. P. Byskal,
M. R. Desrosiers,
E. M. A. Hussein,
P. J. Ingham and
R. S. Swartz

452 A neutron scatterometer for void-fraction measurement in
heated rod-bundle channels under CANDU LOCA condi-
tions

T. Funada, D. D. Joseph,
T. Maehara and
S. Yamashita

473 Ellipsoidal model of the rise of a Taylor bubble in a round
tube

A. V. Nguyen and
G. J. Jameson

492 Sliding of fine particles on the slip surface of rising gas
bubbles: Resistance of liquid shear flows

IV



G. Das, P. K. Das and
B. J. Azzopardi

514 The split of stratified gas–liquid flow at a small diameter
T-junction

I Announcement

Issue 5

M. E. Staben and R. H. Davis 529 Particle transport in Poiseuille flow in narrow channels

J. J. Hwang, F. G. Tseng and
C. Pan

548 Ethanol–CO2 two-phase flow in diverging and converging
microchannels

P. A. Berthelsen and T. Ytrehus 571 Calculations of stratified wavy two-phase flow in pipes

X. Shen, Y. Saito, K. Mishima
and H. Nakamura

593 Methodological improvement of an intrusive four-
sensor probe for the multi-dimensional two-phase flow
measurement

Y. H. Kim, S. J. Kim,
J. J. Kim, S. W. Noh,
K. Y. Suh, J. L. Rempe,
F. B. Cheung and S. B. Kim

618 Visualization of boiling phenomena in inclined rectangular
gap

A. Ramos-Banderas,
R. D. Morales,
R. Sánchez-Pérez,
L. Garcı́a-Demedices and
G. Solorio-Diaz

643 Dynamics of two-phase downwards flows in submerged
entry nozzles and its influence on the two-phase flow in the
mold

Brief communication
X.-C. Fang, Z.-M. Cheng,

L. Huang, Z.-X. Liu, B.-P. Han,
R.-H. Zeng and W.-K. Yuan

666 Prediction of flooding velocity in a trickle bed

I Announcement

Issue 6

W. A. Sirignano 675 Volume averaging for the analysis of turbulent spray flows

S. Lee, W. Sutomo, C. Liu and
E. Loth

706 Micro-fabricated electrolytic micro-bubblers

G. H. Ko and H. S. Ryou 723 Modeling of droplet collision-induced breakup process

S. Hardt, F. Jiang and
F. Schönfeld

739 A computational analysis of the hydrodynamic instability
of a liquid jet focused into a converging microchannel

V



Brief communication
V. C. Samaras and

D. P. Margaris
757 Two-phase flow regime maps for air-lift pump vertical

upward gas–liquid flow

Letters to the Editor
T. Elperin, N. Kleeorin and

I. Rogachevskii
767 International Journal of Multiphase Flow 31 (2005) 93

M. Reeks 769 Letter to the Editor

I Announcement

Issue 7

A. Teyssedou, E. N. Önder and
P. Tye

771 Air–water counter-current slug flow data in vertical-to-
horizontal pipes containing orifice type obstructions

S.-S. Hsiau, L.-S. Lu, J.-C. Chen
and W.-L. Yang

793 Particle mixing in a sheared granular flow

D. R. Kaushal, K. Sato,
T. Toyota, K. Funatsu and
Y. Tomita

809 Effect of particle size distribution on pressure drop and
concentration profile in pipeline flow of highly concen-
trated slurry

C. Zhang, S. Eckert and
G. Gerbeth

824 Experimental study of single bubble motion in a liquid
metal column exposed to a DC magnetic field

T. Michioka, R. Kurose, K. Sada
and H. Makino

843 Direct numerical simulation of a particle-laden mixing
layer with a chemical reaction

867 Corrigendum

Issue 8

J. S. Lioumbas, S. V. Paras and
A.J. Karabelas

869 Co-current stratified gas–liquid downflow—Influence of
the liquid flow field on interfacial structure

O. Séro-Guillaume and
N. Rimbert

897 On thermodynamic closures for two-phase flow with
interfacial area concentration transport equation

S. Smolentsev and
R. Miraghaie

921 Study of a free surface in open-channel water flows in the
regime from ‘‘weak’’ to ‘‘strong’’ turbulence

L. Botto, C. Narayanan,
M. Fulgosi and D. Lakehal

940 Effect of near-wall turbulence enhancement on the
mechanisms of particle deposition

Brief communication
L. Moldavsky, A. Goldshtein,

K. Shuster, M. Fichman,
D. Pnueli, M. Shapiro and
C. Gutfinger

957 Confined fluidized bed—model and experiments

I Call for papers

VI



Issue 9

R. R. Nourgaliev,
S. Y. Sushchikh, T. N. Dinh
and T. G. Theofanous

969 Shock wave refraction patterns at interfaces

L. Wakaba and S. Balachandar 996 History force on a sphere in a weak linear shear flow

S. Tanguy and A. Berlemont 1015 Application of a level set method for simulation of droplet
collisions

S. Biswas, A. Esmaeeli and
G. Tryggvason

1036 Comparison of results from DNS of bubbly flows with a
two-fluid model for two-dimensional laminar flows

Brief communication
B. Médéric, P. Lavieille and

M. Miscevic
1049 Void fraction invariance properties of condensation flow

inside a capillary glass tube

Letter to the Editor
D. D. Joseph 1059 Motion of a spherical liquid drop in a high-speed airstream

Issues 10–11

M. C. Ruzicka 1063 Vertical stability of bubble chain: Multiscale approach

P. Kosinski and A. C. Homann 1097 Modelling of dust lifting using the Lagrangian approach

H. Fujimoto, T. Nagatani and
H. Takuda

1116 Performance characteristics of a gas–liquid–solid airlift
pump

T. Funada, M. Saitoh, J. Wang
and D. D. Joseph

1134 Stability of a liquid jet into incompressible gases and
liquids: Part 2. Effects of the irrotational viscous pressure

M. A. Theodoropoulou,
V. Sygouni, V. Karoutsos
and C. D. Tsakiroglou

1155 Relative permeability and capillary pressure functions of
porous media as related to the displacement growth
pattern

K. Kramer and W. H. Hager 1181 Air transport in chute flows

X. Cheng 1198 Experimental studies on critical heat flux in vertical tight
37-rod bundles using freon-12

Brief communications
A. M. Wood, W. Hwang and

J. K. Eaton
1220 Preferential concentration of particles in homogeneous

and isotropic turbulence

S. Shin, S. I. Abdel-Khalik and
D. Juric

1231 Direct three-dimensional numerical simulation of nucleate
boiling using the level contour reconstruction method

VII



Issue 12

1243 Academician: Vladimir Nakoryakov

A. N. Volkov, Yu. M. Tsirkunov
and B. Oesterlé

1244 Numerical simulation of a supersonic gas–solid flow over a
blunt body: The role of inter-particle collisions and two-
way coupling effects

F. Garcı́a, R. Garcı́a and
D. D. Joseph

1276 Composite power law holdup correlations in horizontal
pipes

D. Lucas, E. Krepper and
H.-M. Prasser

1304 Development of co-current air–water flow in a vertical pipe

Brief communication
R. R. Nourgaliev, S. Wiri,

N. T. Dinh and
T. G. Theofanous

1329 On improving mass conservation of level set by reducing
spatial discretization errors

Conference report
S. Balachandar and

A. Prosperetti
1337 Report on a symposium on ‘‘Computational approaches to

disperse multiphase flow’’

I List of Contents and Author Index for Volume 31 (2005)

VIII



AUTHOR INDEX

Abdel-Khalik, S. I., 1231
Aidun, C. K., 318
Al-Safran, E., 337
Atkinson, D. I. H., 25
Azzopardi, B. J., 514

Balachandar, S., 996, 1337
Bashtovoi, V., 201
Berlemont, A., 1015
Berthelsen, P. A., 571
Biswas, S., 1036
Blake, J. R., 302
Bossis, G., 201
Botto, L., 940
Brill, J., 337
Brujan, E. A., 302
Buell, J. R., 452
Byskal, D. P., 452

Chaplin, J. R., 141
Chen, J.-C., 793
Cheng, X., 1198
Cheng, Z.-M., 666
Cheung, F. B., 618
Cho, S. H., 435
Choi, H. G., 435
Curtis, J. S., 416

Das, G., 514
Das, P. K., 514
Davis, R. H., 529
Delfos, R., 1
Desrosiers, M. R., 452
de Vries, J., 285
Dinh, N. T., 1329
Dinh, T. N., 969

Eaton, J. K., 1220
Eckert, S., 824
Elperin, T., 767
Esmaeeli, A., 1036

Fang, X.-C., 666
Farzaneh, M., 69
Felisari, R., 358
Fichman, M., 263, 957
Fujimoto, H., 1116
Fulgosi, M., 940
Funada, T., 473, 1134
Funatsu, K., 809

Garcı́a, F., 1276
Garcı́a, R., 1276
Garcı́a-Demedices, L., 643
Gerbeth, G., 824
Goldshtein, A., 957
Gutfinger, C., 263, 957

Hadinoto, K., 416
Hager, W. H., 1181
Han, B.-P., 666
Hanratty, T. J., 155
Hardt, S., 739
Hestsroni, G., 1243
Hetsroni, G., 371, 393
Hoffmann, A. C., 1097
Holländer, W., 53
Hsiau, S.-S., 793
Huang, L., 666
Huang, S., 253
Hussein, E. M. A., 452
Hwang, J. J., 548
Hwang, W., 1220

Imura, T., 223
Ingham, P. J., 452

Jameson, G. J., 492
Jiang, F., 739
Jones, E. N., 416
Joseph, D. D., 473, 1059, 1134, 1276
Juric, D., 1231

Karabelas, A.J., 869
Karev, A. R., 69
Karoutsos, V., 1155
Kaushal, D. R., 809
Kim, J. J., 618
Kim, S. B., 618
Kim, S. J., 618
Kim, Y. H., 618
Kleeorin, N., 767
Klein, D., 393
Ko, G. H., 723
Kockx, J. P., 1
Kollár, L. E., 69
Kosinski, P., 1097
Kramer, K., 1181
Krepper, E., 1304
Kurose, R., 843
Kuzhir, P., 201

Lakehal, D., 940
Lavieille, P., 1049
Lee, S., 706
Lin, G.-M., 239
Lin, T.-J., 239
Lioumbas, J. S., 869
Liu, C., 706
Liu, Z.-X., 666
Lohse, D., 285
Loth, E., 706
Lu, L.-S., 793
Lucas, D., 1304
Luther, S., 285

Maehara, T., 473
Makino, H., 843
Margaris, D. P., 757
Médéric, B., 1049
Michioka, T., 843
Miraghaie, R., 921
Miscevic, M., 1049
Mishima, K., 593
Mito, Y., 155
Moldavsky, L., 957
Morales, R. D., 643
Mosyak, A., 371, 393
Mouaze, D., 141
Muginstein, A., 263
Murzyn, F., 141

Nagatani, T., 1116
Nakamura, H., 593
Narayanan, C., 940
Nguyen, A. V., 492
Nieuwstadt, F. T. M., 1
Noh, S. W., 618
Nourgaliev, R. R., 969, 1329

Oesterlé, B., 1244
Ohta, M., 223
Olekhnovitch, A., 358
Oliemans, R. V. A., 1
Önder, E. N., 771

Pan, C., 548
Paras, S. V., 869
Pearson, A., 302
Pnueli, D., 957
Pogrebnyak, E., 371
Prasser, H.-M., 1304
Prosperetti, A., 1337

Ramos-Banderas, A., 643
Reeks, M., 769
Reeks, M. W., 93
Rempe, J. L., 618
Rensen, J., 285
Rimbert, N., 897
Rogachevskii, I., 767
Roisman, I. V., 179
Ruzicka, M. C., 1063
Ryou, H. S., 723

Sada, K., 843
Saito, Y., 593
Saitoh, M., 1134
Samaras, V. C., 757
Sánchez-Pérez, R., 643
Sarica, C., 337
Sato, K., 809
Schönfeld, F., 739
Segal, Z., 371
Séro-Guillaume, O., 897

IX



Shapiro, M., 957
Shen, X., 593
Sherwood, J. D., 25
Shin, S., 1231
Shuster, K., 957
Sirignano, W. A., 675
Smolentsev, S., 921
Solorio-Diaz, G., 643
Staben, M. E., 529
Su, S., 253
Suh, K. Y., 618
Sushchikh, S. Y., 969
Sussman, M., 223
Sutomo, W., 706
Swartz, R. S., 452
Sygouni, V., 1155

Takuda, H., 1116
Tanguy, S., 1015

Teyssedou, A., 358, 771
Theodoropoulou, M. A., 1155
Theofanous, T. G., 969, 1329
Tomita, Y., 809
Toyota, T., 809
Tropea, C., 179
Tryggvason, G., 1036
Tsakiroglou, C. D., 1155
Tseng, F. G., 548
Tsirkunov, Yu. M., 1244
Tye, P., 358, 771

Vékás, L., 201
Volkov, A. N., 1244

Wakaba, L., 996
Wang, J., 1134
Wang, X., 253

Weiss, C., 115
Wiri, S., 1329
Wood, A. M., 1220

Xu, H. (John), 318

Yamashita, S., 473
Yang, W.-L., 793
Yoo, J. Y., 435
Yoshida, Y., 223
Ytrehus, T., 571
Yuan, W.-K., 666
Yurteri, C., 416

Zaripov, S. K., 53
Zeng, R.-H., 666
Zhang, C., 824
Zhang, H.-Q., 337

X

Typeset in India by Scientific Publishing Services (P) Ltd., Chennai. Printed by Polestar Wheatons Ltd., Exeter 234


